

10-4411-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SAUL ROTHENBERG, EBRAHIM ABOOD, TOBBY KOMBO, KONSTANTINOS
KATSIKIANNIS, BOUBACAR DOUMBIA, ROBERT DYCE AND MOUSTACH ALI,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW DAUS, DIANE MCGRATH-MCKECHNIE, JOSEPH ECKSTEIN, ELIZABETH
BONINA, THOMAS COYNE, THE NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION
AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Katherine A. Rocco
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

Brian J. Kreiswirth
Chair, Committee on Civil Rights,
THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK
42 West 44th Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 382-6600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Association of the Bar of the City of
New York*

February 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS AND DECISION BELOW	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES AN UNBIASED DECISION- MAKER	4
II. WHETHER THE AVAILABILITY OF AN ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING SATISFIES DUE PROCESS DEPENDS ON THE NATURE OF THAT PROCEEDING, AND THE PROCEEDING AVAILABLE TO APPELLANTS WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CHALLENGE THE ALLEGED SYSTEMIC BIAS IN THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS	7
A. <i>LOCURTO</i> REQUIRES A FULL ADVERSARIAL HEARING IN ORDER TO SATISFY DUE PROCESS	8
B. WHETHER AN ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING SATISFIES DUE PROCESS DEPENDS CRITICALLY ON THE TYPE OF PROCEEDING AVAILABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES	8
C. APPELLANTS DID NOT HAVE ACCESS TO AN ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING THAT MET THE REQUIREMENTS OF <i>LOCURTO</i>	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	4
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Leeds</i> , 436 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	4
<i>Berenhaus v. Ward</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 436 (1987).....	10
<i>Campo v. New York City Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 843 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1988)	8, 12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	5, 6
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Gudema v. Nassau County</i> , 163 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Hellenic Am. Neighborhood Action Comm. v. City of New York</i> , 101 F.3d 877 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Hughes v. Suffolk County Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 833, amended, 74 N.Y.2d 942 (1989)	10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133,136 (1955)	4
<i>In re Pasta Chef, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 389 N.Y.2d 72 (App. Div. 4th Dept. 1976)	10
<i>Interboro Inst., Inc., v. Foley</i> , 985 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Kelly v. Safir</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 32 (2001).....	10
<i>Lakeshore Nursing Home v. Axelrod</i> , 586 N.Y.S.2d 433 (App. Div. 3d Dept. 1992)	11
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Munafu v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 285 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12

Nuebe v. Daus, 665 F. Supp.2d 311 (S.D.N.Y 2009)..... 7
Pell v. Board of Educ., 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974) 9, 10
Rodriguez-Rivera v. Kelly, 2 N.Y.3d 776 (2004) 10
Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) 4, 5, 6
Vargas v. City of New York , 377 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2004) 12
Ward v. Vil. of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972) 4, 14
Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 5
Yarbough v. Franco, 95 N.Y.2d 342 (2000) 9, 10

Statutes & Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 15
Code § 19-506.1..... 3
CPLR 7801..... 8
CPLR 7803..... 9, 10
CPLR 7803(4)..... 10, 14
CPLR 7804(h)..... 10
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 17
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 17

Other Authorities

David D. Siegel, NEW YORK PRACTICE § 561 at 927 (3d ed. 1999)..... 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 4
